## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	rmerly Execution Date Entity Type	
Marathon Technologies Corporation		09/21/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Stratus Technologies Bermuda, Ltd.	
Street Address:	18 Parliament Street	
Internal Address:	Milner House	
City:	Hamilton	
State/Country:	BERMUDA	
Postal Code:	HM 12	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: BERMUDA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2430405	COMPUTETHRU	
Registration Number:	3374167	EVERRUN	
Registration Number:	3993590	EVERRUN MX	
Registration Number:	3993595	EVERRUN MX EXTEND	
Registration Number:	2642787	MARATHON	
Registration Number:	3345958	RUN TO INFINITY	
Registration Number:	2055099	SPLITSITE	
Registration Number:	3851873	THE APPLICATION AVAILABILITY EXPERTS	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 6172613175

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: Phi Lan M. Tinsley

TRADEMARK REEL: 005114 FRAME: 0241 P \$215.00 2430405

Email: pitrademarks@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: K&L Gates LLP

Address Line 1: State Street Financial Center

Address Line 2: One Lincoln Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: STRATUS

### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: K&L Gates LLP

Address Line 1: State Street Financial Center

Address Line 2: One Lincoln Street

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Phi Lan Tinsley
Signature:	/philan tinsley/
Date:	09/19/2013

#### Total Attachments: 3

source=Marathon US TM Assignment#page1.tif source=Marathon US TM Assignment#page2.tif source=Marathon US TM Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005114 FRAME: 0242

## UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment (this "Trademark Assignment") is effective as of September 21, 2012 ("Date of Assignment"), by and between Marathon Technologies Corporation, a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 295 Foster Street Littleton, MA 01460 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and Stratus Technologies Bermuda, Ltd., a Bermuda corporation having its principal place of business at Milner House, 18 Parliament Street, Hamilton, HM 12 Bermuda (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, including all common law and statutory right, title and interest, together with the goodwill related thereto (hereinafter referred to as "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said trademarks, applications and registrations (hereinafter referred to as "Trademarks") and the goodwill of the business in connection with which the aforesaid Trademarks have been used, or are intended to be used (as appropriate);

WHEREAS, on September 21, 2012, Assignor and Assignee, entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Agreement between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor agreed to sell, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Trademarks, and the goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks, and to execute such additional instruments as may be necessary to confirm such assignment; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, as well as other good and valuable consideration the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby freely acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to said Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the said Trademarks have been used, and all claims, if any, which may have arisen there under prior to the date of this instrument.

BOS-3284001 v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005114 FRAME: 0243

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer to be hereunto affixed.

MARATHON TECHNOLOGIES

**CORPORATION** 

Dated: September 21, 2012	By: Duff Jugh Name BRUGE H. BERGER Title CED
COMMONWEALTH OF	
MASSACHUSETTS ) ss. COUNTY OF <del>SUEFOL</del> K )	
On this 21 <sup>st</sup> day of September, 2012, be	efore me personally appeared Bruce H. Borger,
to me known, who, being by me duly sv	tional banking association described in and which has
	being duly authorized he did execute the foregoing
	king association therein named; and that the foregoing
constitutes the free act and deed of said	national banking association.
	And K. Ochm
	Notary Public
T A	My commission expires: 8/4/8117

JENNIFER L. NELSON Notary Public, Commonwealth of Messachusetts

# Schedule A

# **United States Trademark Registrations:**

Country Name	Mark	File Date	App No.	Reg Date	Reg No.	Status
United States of America	COMPUTETHRU	03/23/1999	75666300	02/20/2001	2430405	Registered
United States of America	EVERRUN	03/27/2006	78847101	01/22/2008	3374167	Registered
United States of America	EVERRUN MX	12/13/2010	85196231	07/12/2011	3993590	Registered
United States of America	EVERRUN MX EXTEND	12/13/2010	85196252	07/12/2011	3993595	Registered
United States of America	MARATHON	01/22/2002	76361392	10/29/2002	2642787	Registered
United States of America	RUN TO INFINITY	04/11/2006	78858999	11/27/2007	3345958	Registered
United States of America	SPLITSITE	05/14/1996	75104187	04/22/1997	2055099	Registered
United States of America	THE APPLICATION AVAILABILITY EXPERTS	02/16/2010	77936322	09/21/2010	3851873	Supplemental Register

TRADEMARK REEL: 005114 FRAME: 0245

**RECORDED: 09/19/2013**